SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Filed for the January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013 Period

Name of Successor Agency: City of Tulare
Total Outstanding
Debt or Obligation
Outstanding Debt or Obligation $ 61,374,988
Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
A Available Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTTF Funding 2,295,250
B  Anticipated Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF 2,447,925
C Anticipated Administrative Allowance Funded with RPTTF 125,000
D Total RPTTF Requested (B + C = D) 2,572,925
Total Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation (A + B + C = E) Shouid be the same amount as ROPS form six-month total $ 4,868,175
E  Enter Total Six-Month Anticipated RPTTF Funding (Obtain from county auditor-controller) 2,672,925
F__ Variance (E - D = F) Maximum RPTTF Allowable should not exceed Total Anticipated RPTTF Funding $ -
Prior Period (January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012) Estimated vs. Actual Payments (as required in HSC section 34186 (a))
G  Enter Estimated Obligations Funded by RPTTF (Should be the lesser of Finance's approved RPTTF amount including admin allowance or the actual amount distributed) 1,339,815
H Enter Actual Obligations Paid with RPTTF 1,245,648
I Enter Actual Administrative Expenses Paid with RPTTF 104,167
J__Adjustment to Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (G - (H + 1) = J) -
K Adjusted RPTTF (The total RPTTF requested shall be adjusted if actual obligations paid with RPTTF are less than the estimated obligation amount.) $ 2,572,925
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: QQ.)(Q. \Jﬂ\f‘&ﬁ( ?0(’,\ (_ l\&'\ (A
Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, Name Title
I hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized U Q
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. e AN =t 8/ Z‘” iz
Signature Date




Name of Successor Agency:

City of Tulare

County: Tulare Oversight Board Approval Date:
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS Ill)
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013
Funding Source
Total Total Due During
Contract/Agreement Contract/Agreement Outstanding Debt|  Fiscal Year Bond Reserve Admin
Item # |Project Name / Debt Obligalion Execution Date Termination Date Payee Deseriplion/Project Scope Project Area or Obligation 2012-13 LMIHF Proceeds Balance Allowance RPTTF Other Six-Month Total
Grand Total § 61374988 |5 4818602 [§ 630,000 | § 1.370.000 - [§ 1250008 24479255 205950 |5 4888175
1 12010 Tax Allocation Bonds - Series A June 30 2011 August 1, 2040|U S Bank Bonds issued to repay prior laons All Area 19,663,673.59 505,831.55 264 550 264,556
2 12010 Tax Allocation Bonds - Series B June 30 2011 Augusl 1, 2023 U $ Bank Bonds Issued to fund nen-housing projecls All Area 6,956,450.76 328,866.39 172,001 172,001
3 [2010 Tax Allocation Bonds - Series C June 30 2011 August 1, 2040{U S Bank Bonds issued to fund housing projects All Area 23,356,856 25 845,650.00 397,169 397,169
4 |Dwner Participant Agreement Aptil 21, 2011 July 16, 2026]Land 'O Lakes Inc Payment per OPA Downtown/Alpine 3,162 B80.00 206.000.00 103,000 103,000
5 |Owner Participant Agreement December 19, 2000 June 30, 2014 |Cheess & Protein ine Paymant per OPA South K 1,078 801,00 563,936.00 281,968 281,968
8 JUS Bank June 30 2011 August 1, 2040|U S Bank Trustes for bonds All Area 138,600.00 4,950 4,950 4,950
7 |State CalHFA Loan (2007) March 21, 2007 March 21, 2017|Slate of California Loan for affordable housing agreement Woest Tulare 338,268.00 338,368 43,118 295,260 3368.368
8 [Aspen Housing Project June 22, 2011 June 30, 2087 | Tulare Aspen Assotiation Loan per affordable housing agreament All Area 2,000,000.00 2,000,000 630,000 1,370,000 2,000,000
9 |Cantract for censulting service March 20, 2011 June 30, 2016|Family Services Project adiminstration - Shelter Plus Program All Area 60,000.00 15,000 15,000 15,000
Pass-lhraughs Liabiiity lo Schools A
10 [Allocation (LA lawsuit) Potential Liability All Area TBD R
11_|City of Tulare - Loan July 10,2012 N/A Cily of Tulare True Up Pay All Area 775445.00 =
12 | City of Tulare - Loan March 9, 2011 N/A City of Tulare Loan for various projects in project area All Area 3,802,913 60 =
Reserve for Bond Payments - 2010 f
13 |Tax Allocation Bonds U'S Bank hines1,2and 3 1,161,113 1,161,113
Salary & Benefits, consullants and
14 |Attomey Cost NIA City of Tulare 120,050 120,050
Tulare County Superintendent | peposit for development agreement South K
15 |Development Agreement Augusi 15, 2011 N/A of Schools 10.000.00 10,000 10,000 10,000




Name of Successor Agency: City of Tulare
County: Tulare

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS lil) -- Notes (Optional)
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013

Item #

Notes/Comments

General Comment

The first ROPS included the actual payment of pass throughs, but based on counsel advice the pass through payments actually made in January, 2011 were removed and a revised ROPS was filed. The Successor
Agency is appealing for Department of Finance to take into account the pass through payments that total $978,015.97 that were made from the Tax Increment received in December/Janaury, 2012 from the true up
payment. Attached is a printout showing the pass through payments - Attached are copies of the protest letters. The Agency had to forclose any distribution of it June 1 payment due to this, and has had to borrow
funds from the City to meet it enforceable obligations as shown on line 11 of the ROPS.

11

On July 6, 2012 the Successor Agency received notice from Tulare County Auditors for a true-up payment of $775,445. There were no funds available to make this make this payment so the City of Tulare loaned
the money to Successor Agency. The true up payment was made to Tulare County Auditors on July 12, 2012. City is assuming loan can begin to be repaid once a finding of completion is issued by DOF.

12

Based on AB1484 sponsoring community (City of Tulare) loan made in good faith can be deemed to be enforceable. Assumes loan can begin to be repaid upon DOF finding of completion. In the past, the City was
financing the Redevelopement Agency on a yearly basis with money needed to fund their projects. it was not until 2011 that the Redevelopment Agency went out to bond to fund their projects.

Prior Period Final ltem

The Agency needed to reserve funds from ROPS 1 for the July - December 2012 time frame because it did not receive any allocations from the June 1 payment, as explained above.




Name of Suzcessor Agency: City of Tulara

County: Tulare
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34186 (a)
PRIOR PERIOD ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS vs. ACTUAL PAYMENTS
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS 1)
January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012
LMIHF Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Admin Allowance RPTTF Other
PagaForm1 Line |Project Name / Debt Obligation Payee Descriplion/Project Scope Project Area Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Aclual
Grand Total 3 - $ - $ - $ = $ - 3 = $ 104,167 | $ 304,608 | $ 1,232,149 | § 1,245648 | $ - $
1/FormA 1 12010 Tax Allocation Bonds - Series A |U S Bank Bond Payment All Area 241.275 00 240.893.19
1/Form A 2 2010 Tax Allocalion Bonds - Series B [U S Bank Bond Paymenl All Area 166.865.00 156,620.34
1/Form A 3 |2010 Tax Allocation Bonds - Series C |U S Bank Bond Payment All Area 448.481.00 448.277.08
1/Form A 4 |Owner Participant Agreement Land 'O Lakes OPA [Downtown/Alpine 103.560.00
1/Form A 5 |Owner Participant Agreement Cheese and Prolein, Inc OPA Wesl Tulare 281,068.00
Salary and Benefits/ supplies,
1/Form C 1 |consultants, etc All Area 104,167 304,608
N/A 2 |Reserve for July - December ROPS _ |Various Various All Area 399,848




NOILVININNOOd
15310dd



WOTMERNIUISOA MMM o |0P2'C90GLE XBd & S515C22508 SO0 e LZOE6 VO "WBAINON ‘E1- SUNS g SUROD S659

Jolang s3ueul4 ‘uosdwoy] ausjeq
Ja8euepy Ay ‘ueuniog uog 37

‘Aj@dsouls
‘S4nny a4l uy :o_umc:EB.mﬁ ey ummu:ou 0}
Ajige s A9 Jo Jaaiea B 10 400 3 uaye} uopsod ayy 63 Juawaaude ue you §; sanbas s, 40Q 03 uensind
SdOY PIsIAR BY3 WIOL WYY SAOWES 0] JUAsU0D A1) “SA0qE Yo} 195 pouad 198pnq [Ripiue ay3 Sulnp
AauaBy Jossanong sl AQ pauIndu) 319M Jey) 53509 3503 03 jqeoydde S| Juy| wnuiw 0D00STS AL
*sasuadxs ajewnIdal 21am SA0Y [BUIBLO B LY PAIS]| SIS0 BALLASIUILIPE BY | -"suoled|(go Sjqeadlojul
Sunmnsuoco Jo ,PAMOjEUN,, SB 51503 35313 JO uopeziddeIeYd 5, 40Q aY1 01 193[(qo 01 ANURUOI
pue uayy pip AsudBy 1055909NnS 511 PUB e 10 A3 Sy ey) Surum Uy WIPUOD 03 OS[e SI Ja1A] S L
“TT0T “ T Arenigad 0) ._o_._a paisjdwod sem 2IRIU0I 2] 10 3auewsopad sy 9auUs anJg Ajjepadsa st
siy| -03-paulenb ejou se 11 Suizuapeseyd 10 §JOY Ay} Wolj ) Sujaowar Ajdwis Aq pasiaAad ag Jouned
YoIym uswaside Suipuiq pue 1283 e 24 0} 6 W) Ut pAcuAIAaI IORIUCD Y3 SI9PISUEd AY) Yl “40d .
0} pajjWgns-a1 pue pieog WSSIBAQ 3y} Aq panosdde-al udl) semy "ZTOZ Jo a0€ aunf pue 5 Aenigad
US2MI9Y SULINIDO SWIL AJUO 139)JDJ 01 PIPUSLUE SEM SJOY PaUINIdL 3l “10a 01 paiwgns-pue pieog
WSisisA0 2y3 Ag panoidde sem yowm S40Y [2UiBLIO dy3 uo pags) sway) payyenbsip 404 49113 18y} u]

*1039341d 22UBYl S A0 Y1 ‘uosdwioy ) o_._o_._mn_ ‘SINl 01 30Uapuodsanod ZT0T ‘,92
|udy noA o] asuodsal pue dn mojjo) e 58 Juas 3uieq 51 :o_umuE:EEou siy) “Acualy toss2Ions auemnL
33 40} j2sunod |eJauRd se pue asefn L jo A ays Joj Asulony AaD YL S8 AAIIS | JRY3 PasIApe Ag aseald
lIIH "IN Jeaq

>u.=mw< 1055900nS alejn] 3o A3t 104 SJOY J0 |eAosdde-ay :ay

90LE-¥TR96 eluioy|e) ‘oudwedes

’

W5 1ST6

adueul JO UaWedaq

JoBeuey 198png wieidoid

K HEN I

7102 ‘TT Aeit T
|eBajeled
Aingsieg Aepy
[@sunod 10 Z2IMOUEZD0Y "] UIEA]

uospleuoq vy Auel

ZOIMONVZDON "d NLLYVIN
JO IDHAO MV

z00/z00 @O0TFFO ART 2ZOTAOURZAON X¥d 21797 =2AZ 2T0Z/0T/L0



86CT'S89°6SS Xe -  Q0TY'¥89°6SS - PLTEE BILION[ED 9IB[M], . 9OUIAY WY I5eH [I¥

"£310) 9U3 WOIJ MB[ MU 9Y) JO SUOISIA0Id Q) JOpUN UEO[ B UIBIQO O] 90110U
1I07S AIQA B UO PI0I0J sem Aouady J0ssa00ng 91} ‘sonjeuad 91949s JO 180I1Y) € Iopun juswAed
SIY) 9w 0] ISPIO U] *SJUNOJJE S, A0Uady IOSSI00NG Iyl ur spunj snjdins ou aIe 9I9Y) “I[8 JO ISIL]

"JUSIO Aur £q UOTIBINI 10AIIP JO SUNO)) Y1 Aq 8% gV JO Jusurysijoqe Jo uorsuadsns

‘Auno)) 9) £q JUNOUIR SIY) Je JAILR 0} Pasn SUNUNOIIE I} JO UONRIJLIR]O YSNOIY) IYIS Spuny
959Y) I9A0591 03 SIYS1I JO UONBAIISII S JUSI[D AW JO UOIIBIIINOU SIY) YIIM opew Juraq st juowAed
) ‘Apusnbasuo)) ‘seoueurj s A1) Y1 9JLISBASD JOULIN] USAD p[nom ‘(Sunie) feuonnyrisuodun
e 9q P[NOM SPUSIUOD JUSID AW Jeym UI) 91B)S 9y} Aq soxe) A1rodoid pue sares Jo uonualal
pasodoid o) qiim Suore ‘481 gV Aq parepuewt JuswAed-uou Joj 1sa13ur pue sonjeuad 9y,

"UOTIUSYIE AUI 0) INSST SIY) SUIPIBFAI SUOHBOIUNUINIOD IMNJ [[€ 10211 ISeI[J

"9013J0 INOA £q Juas  dn-onx,, Jo UOBOYNION 10T ‘o9 Ang oy 03 9suodsax uz 1s9301d ropun
panmuqus st yorgm jusmed 00 Sy S LS 9 Yim Juore SIYSLI JO UONRAIISAI JO UONRIINOU

© se paprwuqns Suraq ST IONJY SIYL, ‘Aouddy J0$s0onS Aousdy Juowdofaaapay oIe[ny, oyl I0J
[9SUNOD [BIUAF S pue 1[0, JO A1) 9y} I0J ASWIONY K11 9Y) SB 9AISS [ 1BY) PSIAPE 9q 3seI[]

[ITH TNl PUEB PIEMPOO A "STAL 13T
TIVIA SSV'IO LSUIA ANV AYHAITAA ANVH VIA

$18S6 VD ‘OjudureIdes

192§ TS16
ooueur] Jo Jusuneda(g

1s&1euy 193png weidoid redouug
[I'H SUYD

£6SP-16TE6 VO ‘BIESIA

H-10T Wooy “"PAIg AQUOOIA °S [T

UOISIAI(] SUnunoddy Xe], A1adoid :uonuany
areIny, Jo A1uno))

IQ[[ONUO)-I0)IPOY

pPIeMpPOOM "V BIRY

2107 ‘TI AInf

80140 s Asulony AN




86£7°689'6SS Xed . Q0TY¥896SS - PLTEE BMWIOHED O[ML . ANUIAY WY Ised [I{

G

Ia3eurq L11D)
[ouno) A1) 29 JI0ARI "9

: 7/
A Aguiony LD
\ ZOIMOURZIOY " UIMBIAL”
P22 FF 22

-

*SONSSI 9A0QE oY) JO Sw01n0 U3 Surpuad 3AI9$I JO ISN)

U P[oy 9q PealIsur ng ‘sorousde Jurxe) 10UI0 03 PANQLISIP 99 10U SpUn] 959Y) Jey) sisanbar L1

‘Apuenbasuo) “Ayuno)) oy pue 23elS Y1 Isurede ansst syl eI ANOAIP piaom A1) I0 Uno)
ur paguareyo AJ[NISSI00NS 9q ME] MU 9U) 10113 ST} JO JUAIUOD 1) PIULIIU0D JO pue A1uno)
o) Aq Sununoooe 9Y) JO UOBUIUEXD P[NOYS SPUNJ ISIY) JOA0II 0] SIYSLL JO UOTIBAIISAI © )M

pue 1sa101d Jopun opew uraq ST jJuswAed PIsSO[OUS 9Y) JBY) NOA ULIOJUI O ST STY) “JUSAS IOYIIS U]

"PAMO 10U JI® I8}

Spuny Jo 9B SNOUOWAISVUN ST} 9SIOAT 0} AIesSA0AU 9 ABUL UOLIUSAISUT [RIOIPNf SANRW[E
o uy -aAoqe uoneue[dxs o) poddns [Im YOTYM ‘S1ORJ JO UOTIBUILIEXS pUE SUNUNOIOL 9Y)

70 uorjeue[dxa y3noiy) uoTN{osal € Yoral 03 1duId)ie U Ul JOYLING SIY) SSNISIP PUR J99W 0] Apeal
SpUR)S JUSL[D AJA "S$900NS INOYIIM ‘SONSST ISIY] 0} UORN[0sAI & pue uoreue[dxs ue ureiqo o1 JOJ
WOy [[TH "I U4 199U 01 SpeUl 19aq 24y sidurone 1e12A3s $8 1V Jo 93essed 01 10u1d [om

“uosdwoy, "SJA 101091 ouRUL] InO Aq Juauriredop INOA 0] PapIA0Id 0UIPIAD Aq UMOYS

SB ‘Opeul $S9[ oY) I9AU 91om sjuowiAed 9soy], ‘sjuswied ydnoxyp-ssed umoys ATsnotaaid oy
Surpnyour ‘suorjorsueI) Arenue[ JO [[B AOWIAI 0] papusuie sem SJOY 2Y) ‘ATenIqo,] ur suorounj
11 ueaq £ouady J05S900NS 9OUIS "Papudwe 3G SJOY PUB PIAOWAI 9q ATenue( Ul UMOYS WY}
JO [RIOAS Te1p) pAIsanbar JO( W ‘7107 ‘0 Qun( YSnoiy) g10z ‘1 Arenue( woij suoedqo pue
suonoesuel) SUIMOYS AoUd8y I0SS0ONS Y} A panIuIqus sem SJOY ISIT] 9Y) USyMm ‘uonippe uj

"PIYHRA

ATrse9 9q URd 9IoM Ipel Alom sjuswied ySnoryi-ssed oy Jey) 10B] 9Y) pUB SAOULRTRQ Y] Y10q

pue £1uno)) 9y} AQ pIIPUE 219 SIUNOIIR S} B} 198 9y JO 9MdS Ul 9pem usaq daey uondwnsse
osayy, “A[renoe] 1a110out Ajdwts ore sisA[euy d-oniy, o) ut payoear suondunsse sy,

*Jet[) JO Q0UOPIAD Iea[d © SI 84TV Jo oFessed oy, ‘uonedniy Aq pasned sAe[ap

a1edronue j0u prp A[SNOIAQO pue s9dueeq puny Sursi¥s 9y) Wwolj speuwr Juraq syuswied uo 1edo
10U Sem 97 [X gV "USUIRIOUT XB) JO UoINqLIsIp [ 17 1quisod(] ay) wolj pred usy) pue L11)
oy Aq paruoly axom sjuowiAed y3nomy -ssed pue uonerado Jo §3500 94, VYL 9Y) JO UOTIN[OSSIP
3} I9A0 Y00 A2udY J08s900NS oY) UM QT ‘1 Areniqa [nun ssa001d 93us[[eyo 1no)) ay)
ysnoxy) pue /7 pue 97 X gV Jo 93essed 10138 a1erado 01 onunuod YY1 oYl VL 9yl £q pred
aIom sUONe3I[qo 91 JO e 191e Sururewar (0o°LS$ Arerewnxoidde sem oot “10ef Ul “1 QT dunf
JO PO 94 1e SJUN02dE (V1) Aoualdy 1uomwrdo[oAapay] SIe[n], oY) Ul SA0UR[Rq punj SuUlUreal
dIoMm 2191 JBY) PUR JUSWUDIOUI XE) § JeoA IS8 o) Aouady J0Ss900N§ Yl AQ opew a1om
syuowAed ySnoyq-ssed ou 1eyy swnsse 1sonbar  dn-onn,, oY) 03 ISLI 9ALS J8Y) SUOTIR[NOTED Y],



‘(LLLLY) pung 1snay, xe] Auedoid wuawdo[aaspay
ay) 03 anp spuny snjdms Ul P[NSSI SBY UOHB[NO[RD S} 19oyspealds payoene oy} Ul UMOYS S

« T10T ‘1€ Joqusos(J y3nomp

‘2102 °1 A pourad a3 SuLaA09 anpayog Juswied uonedijqQ pazusooay 9y} 10 ‘710 ‘1 dunf uo

opewW SUOTIEOO[[e 9Y1,, WOIJ  ‘Aousfe JOSS209ns 2y JO Jeyaq uo puny jsni], xe] A1adoid juswdoaaspay

oy} ut pajisodap 9q pInom ISIMISYIO TBY] JUNOUIE ST} WIOLY,, JUNOUIE ST} JONPap USY) 1SN 103Ipny Sy L,

«'T10T “0¢ dunf y3noxy ‘710g 1 Arenuep porad

3} 10J €81H€ Uondas Jo (&) uorsiapgns jo (1) ydeidered o3 juensind o} pafinus sem Anuos urxe) pajogyje
YoBa 1By} JUNOWE 31}, SUIULISIOP ISII ISNUI I0UPNY Y} ‘G €8 UONI3S JO (q) UOISIAIPGNS I9pU[)

‘Spunj asay}
Jo 1usw4ed Surpuetnop 191191 [BISTJO 9} ST STY] ‘A[SUIPI0OOY "Sannud Juixe) Sy} 0} UOHNQLYSIP I0J IOUPNY
3} 0] spuny urensd Aed 1snu YOTYM SOTOUSZY J0SS209NG Y] JO U0 St Aouage 1oL ‘mo[aq paure[dxs sy

*Aoualy 10s5909nS

oy} woly JuowidAed puewop 0} I0)IpNY S} SAIINbaI OSfe ' ¢ [{¢ UONOAS ‘SUOTIR[NO[ED ISOY] JO SIS 2}

uo Surpuada “somyels oYy Sunuowsjdwir ur Ke[op S} 10J JUNOSSE 01 SUOTIBoO[[e XB) A11adoid ayy  dn ony,,

0} Ioyupny oY) sarnbal spnge)s mau ST, "G €Y HE UONIDS 9p0o)) K13JBS puUR YI[BSH MU SI me[ SIY} Aq pappe

suoisiaoxd o) Suoury (‘Z10Z ‘LT “UN[ 9AID3YIL ‘97 ‘YD ‘T1OT 'SIBIS) “MB] OJUI PAUBIS U23q SBY| ‘Sajnje)s
uonnjossip (V@) AousTe juatrdo[oAspal a1 0] uone[si3a] dn-ues(d ay) ‘y4| gV ‘Mo nok sy

Ueuo(] I I8

SdO¥ 2107 "unf-"uef 1oy  dn-onif,, Jo UONEOUNON oY
8LTE6 VO remy

J 918 anuaAy WY ‘g [ ¥

VY 01 10ss200ng — A1) are[n],
Io8euey A1) ‘UBULIO] UO(]

T10T ‘9 AInf
1¥62-0€L (656) Xv4
0025-9¢9 (65S)
ze5z-08. (655) Xv4 SISIOA Jo Jensifay 21¥52-082 (655) XV
0525-9¢9 (655) /10108)|00 xe | ~lainseal| 0025-9£9 (655)
J0)29i|00 Xe | -Jainseal | b:n_mn_ B.IYyo i9)|05ju0D-10)IpNY J3j|onuoD-10)pny Jjuelsissy
SITIYM ATTIH advYaooM v YLy Y42 'IM3NITOVd Hvdog3a

€657 162E6 BD 'BYESIA 3-10} WOOY “PAIg ASUOOW UINOS 122

HO1D3TI0D XVLI-YRINSVYIIL
/43TTIOYLNOD-¥OLIany

FHVINL 40 ALNNOD |,
pJepooMm "V ey



20p* | oje|dwa) Jele] PUBISANE LOZ 2UNf UBl SJOY sniding 10} puewaq "9l\9Z 1 xgy uonn|ossiq vaw\sHoday [enuuw\ZL0Z L LOZXeL\D

(1) syuounyoeny

103109][0D) Xe ] -1a1usea1], Ando( JoryD
SITIVAM AdTIH

J10109[[0)) Xe]-I2INsea1]/ B[[oNuo)) I0)pny
MIVAOOM V VLY

‘A2120U1g

'0825-9€9-6SS T8 UOISIAI(] Sununoddy xe], Auadoid sy 10w1u0o ases]d ‘suoysanb aaey nox J1

d— 101 Wwooy “pAlg &SU0ON 'S 12T
uoIsIAL(Y Sununosdy xe], Axadold ruonuany
I9[[onuo)) I0)pny AJUnoy) areny,

:ssoppe Summojjoy aup o3 Justked sy} JTWaI 3se3]J

Z10Z 21 AJO[ Uey) 197e] ou sennus Sutxe) 0] uonnquisip jusnbasqns pue 114y Ui ol
ynsodap 10] 1011pny oY 0} Jusurked sty Sxew 01 A5Us3Y I0SSVING Y} SN VYLTY G €Y € UONIIS

Z10Z ‘9 A
7 98eg
UBULIO(T UO(Y



TULARE COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER/TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

TRUE-UP ROPS Analysis for the obligation period Jan - June 2012

Authority - H&S 34186 and H&S 34183.5

2nd ROPS - July-Dec 2012 i

1st ROPS - Jan-June 2012
December ROPS Current Current Surplus

Tulare RDA Successor Distribution PT* SA Admin Difference ROPS SA Admin
Tulare Downtown 53,028 19,138 33,890 17,337 1,894 -14,659
Tulare Alpine | 1,020,570 368,337 652,233 333,289 36,411 -282,533
Tulare Alpine I 129,759 46,832 82,927 42,368 4,629 -35,930
Tulare Downtown-90 Annex 199,251 54,765 144,486 56,423 8,310 -79,753
Tulare South K Street 194,394 86,296 108,098 79,654 6,926 -21,518
West Tulare 383,577 105,428| 278,149 92,865 13,677 171,607
Tulare South "K" Amd#1 1,473,371 654,062 819,309 603,917 52,511 -162,881
Tulare Downtown Amd #1 18,036 4,957 13,079 5,873 642 -6,664

3,471,986 0 1,339,815 2,1 32,171 1,231,726 125,000 -775,445

@ &2 2 &

*Some Negotiated and 2% were paid by the County through AB8, as a result these amounts have been netted out of the Distribution.
Tax Admin Fee has also been deducted from the Distribution amount.

. P P
0, JW\ ncie e /Lp C AL LA AV AT G

O [ bt

fo Jeemne 5/%20/{ >

(froenson ROPS)

G:\Tax2011.2012\Annual Reports\RDA Dissolution ABx1 26\16. Demand for Surplus ROPS Jan_June 2012\TrueUp ROPS xIs

(@ ,Oqopm u—eok_ob“ﬁ“}"“p

[50;/ ,-}c’.c.q-’-.e.m.-hf." 207

@ Q },-’ F-?) D .af’;tr" </ r ( f.;!._:-. JIJ.»&:' /

P _"w.ll'}‘.___lf
@ A }t.r;/z_nur);-'_--m,f_, 'AM/TW-’-\ sty wCos

/

221)

1'()/ J‘-*’ﬂ‘[ | 20/ /1) Dl/'(fm.f 06(5/, 200
fo Decambes 31 200

7/6/2012 8:47 AM



expstat.rpt
08/16/2012  12:40PM
Periods: 1 through 12

Expenditure Status Report

CITY OF TULARE

71172011

through 6/30/2012

072 TAX INCREMENT

4850 TAX INCREMENT-ALPINE/DOWNTOWN

Account Number

2000 TOTAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS

2017 PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVI
2055 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES
2203 TULARE CO PROP TAX ADMIN FEES
Total TOTAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS

6000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

6801 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL CO
6802 TAX INCR SHARE, FLOOD DIST
6803 TAX INCR SHARE, AIR POL
6804 TAX INCR SHARE, MEM DIST
6806 TAX INCR SHARE, CITY OF TULARE
6807 TAX INCR SHARE, CITY ELEMENTARY
6808 TAX INCR SHARE, JOINT UNION
6809 TAX INCR SHARE, COS
6810 TAX INCR SHARE, CO SCHOOL SERV
6811 TAX INCR SHARE, KAWEAH DELTA
6812 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL CEMETARY
6813 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL DISTR HOSP
6814 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL MOSQUITO
6815 TAX INCR SHARE, LOL

Total CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

8000 DEBT SERVICE

8310 10 TAXALLOC BD (A) - INT

8320 10 TAX ALLOC BD (B) - INT

8370 TRDA/GFL LOAN INT TO CITY
Total DEBT SERVICE

9000 OTHER FINANCING USES

Adjusted Year-to-date
Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures
3,300.00 550.00 550.00
2,610.00 1,522.50 1,522.50
65,400.00 34,826.57 \ 34,826.57
71,310.00 36,899.07 . 36,899.07

-

g 9

X
800,700.00 464,397. 47[ [_454 397.47
11,900.00 6,859.21" :_\ 6,859.21
800.00 437.71 w" 9 437.71
4,100.00 3,093.89 3 1‘, 3,093.89
24,800.00 24,732.85 3 \/ 24,732.85
21,600.00 21,511.86 3~ 21,511.86
19,300.00 19,201 .24‘5\ ) 19,201.24
6,200.00 6,185.53 6,185.53
2,900.00 2,856.18 $N 2,856.18
1,200.00 1,125.64 = \;\ 1,125.64
500.00 484.96 & 484.96
3,300.00 3,237.99N) Q 3,237.99
4,000.00 3,946.58 vy « [ 3,946.58
0.00 103,560.69 ;f S 103,560.69
901,300.00 661,631.80 N~  661,631.80
529,110.00 44,092.71 44,092.71
114,670.00 9,555.63 9,555.63
481,580.00 0.00 0.00
1,125,360.00 53,648.34 53,648.34

Page: 1
p&ﬁoﬁ)maf,(, ’oa‘//ﬂlﬂr'
U *
Aowﬂﬁwﬂ//él/,/@/&
Q64 5941
brgwId o+
430+
32058y Pret
2hs' (32 Bht Used
21 ’L)I j oyt
[9r 200t
- o BYTL 16.67
b,l.ﬁ) 227 58.33
S B Bse | Ht 5325
1o l2hendr 51.74
Gtig eyt
3223997 58.00
5194008 T 57.64
; 54.71
013 75.46
@ OB U1 Ik 99.73
' 99.59
99.49
99.77
0.00 43.82 98.49
0.00 74.36 93.80
0.00 15.04 96.99
oan R2 N1 9] 12
66
Daos ThOUks o
JOM 41
0%
ﬁ/a.,
Dowmf 55085071117 %
Sord S41041888F 3
W TalA— '(d"i%ﬂb-%ﬂ.‘ﬂ 77
003 R =
O 9QI8r01 L% J{'p
Page: 1



expstat.rpt

Expenditure Status Report Page: 3
08/16/2012  12:40PM
D ~ 4
Periods: 1 through 12 CITY OF TULARE ﬂ[{ﬁfﬂ’/)mayb Z 7’:(:“ é
7/1/2011  through 6/30/2012 Soultto K Ve
noe) () e e A C
072 TAX INCREMENT 1129907 9 | +
IEE YA L
4853 TAX INCREMENT-SOUTH K | 269+
SN i) E
Adjusted Year-to-date 55,1051 Prct
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures E 63 % ‘% o Used
— 515530
2000 TOTAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 505G B D0t
2017 PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVI 1,120.00 550.00 550.00 16 w2l rF 49.11
2055 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 3,350.00 1,954.19 1,954.19 Tanlgef 1+ 58.33
2203 TULARE CO PROP TAX ADMIN FEES 76,750.00 39,943.31 39,943.31 - 52.04
Total TOTAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 81,220.00 42,447.50 42,447.50 R LR AY 52.26
5000 SPECIAL M & O PROJECTS 19216027
BauZarhor
Total SPECIAL M & O PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 _ ' 0.00
1O St
6000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS o
§ _ 345091
6801 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL CO 198,200.00 112,962.31 112,962.31 014 ——— 5699
6802 TAX INCR SHARE, FLOOD DIST 3,000.00 1,667.09( \ 1,667.09 . g, 55.57
6803 TAX INCR SHARE, AIR POL 20.00 12.69 12.69 SN e 63.45
6804 TAX INCR SHARE, MEM DIST 6,600.00 3,760.40 ) ¥ 3,760.40 — T 56.98
6806 TAX INCR SHARE, CITY OF TULARE 114,200.00 65105.17 ' & | 65,105.17 57.01
6807 TAX INCR SHARE, CITY ELEMENTAR 90,900.00 51,558.62 5 | 51,558.62 o 1,90 56.72
6808 TAX INCR SHARE, JOINT UNION 88,700.00 50,543.96 . 0 | 50,543.96 0.00 38,156.04 56.98
6809 TAX INCR SHARE, COS 28,600.00 16,282.60 \ 16,282.60 0.00 12,317.40 56.93
6810 TAX INCR SHARE, CO SCHOOL SERV 13,200.00 7,518.71 ; 7,518.71 0.00 5,681.29 56.96
6811 TAX INCR SHARE, KAWEAH DELTA 14,700.00 8,361.70 ~) .0l 8,361.70 0.00 6,338.30 56.88
6812 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL CEMETARY 2,300.00 1,276.53 ¥ 1,276.53 0.00 1,023.47 55.50
6813 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL DISTR HOSP 15,000.00 8,523.43 D I 8,523.43 0.00 6,476.57 56.82
6814 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL MOSQUITO 18,300.00 10,388.76 _% “\: 10,388.76 0.00 7,911.24 56.77
6816 TAX INCR SHARE, PALO VERDE SCH 5,800.00 3,456.91 WA 3,456.91 0.00 2,343.09 59.60
6817 TAX INCR SHARE, CPI/VALENTINO CHEESE 600,070.00 281,968.00 @ ,§ 7281,968.00 0.00 318,102.00 46.99
Total CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 1,199,590.00 623,386.88 623,386.88 0.00 576,203.12 51.97
8000 DEBT SERVICE
8320 10 TAX ALLOC BD (B) - INT 114,670.00 9,556.62 9,555.62 0.00 105,114.38 8.33
Total DEBT SERVICE 114,670.00 9,555.62 9,555.62 0.00 105,114.38 8.33
Page: 3



expstat.rpt Expenditure Status Report Page: 5
08/16/2012 12:40PM N A
Periods: 1 through 12 CITY OF TULARE C oA T "“.lf'
711/2011  through 6/30/2012 ORI e
r NP
I.Li : W~
. PLTER L) )
072 TAX INCREMENT -, ;
: | 2. |
4859 TAX INCREMENT-W TULARE 24ebT
_ B2t
Adjusted Year-to-date 1hs956e90 Pret
Account Number Appropriation Expenditures Expenditures E o ¥ Used
e 1209910+
2000 TOTAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 115596+ 25+
2017 PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVI 1,120.00 550.00 550.00 N EL L 49.11
2055 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 1,490.00 869.19 869.19 15704 +90+ 58.33
2203 TULARE CO PROP TAX ADMIN FEES 15,420.00 9,192.01 9,192.01 = 59.61
Total TOTAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 18,030.00 10,611.20 10,611.20 1274591+ 58.85
6000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS Q? 22 YT
Qé — 1595555+
6801 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL CO 39,700.00 25,894.90 25,894.90 o m 65.23
6802 TAX INCR SHARE, FLOOD DIST 640.00 382.41 382.41 2238500t 59.75
6803 TAX INCR SHARE, AIR POL 40.00 24503 N 24.50 013 '=— 61.25
6804 TAX INCR SHARE, MEM DIST 1,430.00 862.75 862.75 @ WB s 535 9% 60.33
6806 TAX INCR SHARE, CITY OF TULARE 23,000.00 14,936.98 I~ 14,936.98 \/ S A 64.94
6807 TAX INCR SHARE, CITY ELEMENTAR 19,900.00 12,991 .7&_-'§ 7| 1299175 65.29
6808 TAX INCR SHARE, JOINT UNION 17,800.00 11,696.25 < 3| 118925 65.15
6809 TAX INCR SHARE, COS 5,800.00 3,735.64 & "\ 3,735.64 u.u0 Moa R 64.41
6810 TAX INCR SHARE, CO SCHOOL SERV 2,700.00 1724963 1,724.96 0.00 975.04 63.89
6811 TAX INCR SHARE, KAWEAH DELTA 2,700.00 1,743.91& 0 1,743.91 0.00 956.09 64.59
6812 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL CEMETARY 490.00 29289 292.89 0.00 197.11 59.77
6813 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL DISTR HOSP 3,000.00 1,955.53 '?l 1,955.53 0.00 1,044.47 65.18
6814 TAX INCR SHARE, TUL MOSQUITO 3,700.00 2,383.51 | 238351 0.00 1,316.49 64.42
Total CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 120,900.00 78,525.98 \g 78,525.98 0.00 42,374.02 64.95
8000 DEBT SERVICE
8320 10 TAX ALLOC BD (B) - INT 114,670.00 9,555.62 9,555.62 0.00 105,114.38 8.33
Total DEBT SERVICE 114,670.00 9,555.62 9,555.62 0.00 105,114.38 8.33
9000 OTHER FINANCING USES
9071 OP TFR TO HOUSING FUND 120,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120,300.00 0.00
9079 OP TFR TO WEST TULARE 439,690.00 71,234.06 71,234.06 0.00 368,455.94 16.20
Total OTHER FINANCING USES 559,990.00 71,234.06 71,234.06 0.00 488,755.94 12.72
Page: 5



REVISED RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED
FILED FOR THE January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012 PERIOD

COPY

Name of Successor Agency Tulare Revedelopment Agency Merged Project Area

Current
Total Outstanding Total Due
Deht ar Obligation 1 Dmrmg Fiscal Year

Total Due for Six Month Period

Outstanding Debt or Obligation 5,932,995.65

$
Available Revenues other than anticipated funding from RPTTF $ 4,593,180.00
Enforceable Obligations paid with RPTTF $ 1,235,649.00
$
$

{ 2 1
o d
C“QJO L.I-’l[’ , pM 4 ¥

Administrative Cost paid with RPTTF 104,166.65

Pass-through Payments paid with RPTTF - 0 x*

12255364900+

Administrative Allowance (greater of 5% of antlcipated Funding from RPTTF or 250,000. Note: Calculation should not 1042 16564+

include pass-through payments made with RPTTF. The RPTTF Administrative Cost figure above should not exceed this

Administrative Cost Allowance figure) $ 104,166.65 L) 002 |
- @ 125595815 0b0%
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: O \/ (J
Pursuant to Section 34177(1) of the Health and Safety code, Al dhCJU 00\ C"“"’“‘"
| hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Nam Title
Enforceable Payment Schedule for the above named agency. @i\l\@ 5 I q I f2
; (>

Signature Date



Name ol Redevelopment Agency: Tulare Redevelopment Agency Merged Project Area FORM A - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)
“. ProJect Area(s) RDA Projact Area All

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 (*)

I : Payable from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)
Total Due Durin: -
Contrac/Agreement Total Outstanding Fiscal Year ° Funding Pe_uyments by month
Project Name / Debt Obligation Execulion Date Payee Description Project Area__| Dabt or Obligation 2011-2012** Source Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total
1)]2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Serias A **** June 30, 2010|U S Bank Bonds issued to repay prior loan All Area 19,737.487.04 RPTIFI 241276.00|$  241276.00
2)|2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Series B **** June 30, 2010JU S Bank Bonds issued to fund non-housing projects All Area 7.069.485.58 RPTIFI 166,865.00 | $ _ 156.865.00
3)[2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Series C **** June 30, 2010JU S Bank Bonds Issued to fund housing projecls All Area 23,755,340.00 RPTIFI 448481.00 | $  448481.00
4)|Owner Participation Agreemant **** April 21, 2011 |Land 'O Lakes Payment per OPA Downtown/Alpine 3,400,000.00 RPTIFI 103.660.00 | $ 103.560.00
5)|Owner Parlicipation Agreement **** December 19, 2000|Cheese & Prolein Payment psr OPA South K 1,080,000.00 RPTIFI 2081968.00 | $  281,968.00
Pass-throughs Llabllity to Schools
J}AMMMWI ERAF Potentlal Liablity AlArea  |TBD RPTIFI $
7)|Employee Cosl Start of RDA Clty of Tulare Payroll Cost All Area RPTIFI $_ =S
| 8)]2010 T Miocation Bamds - AlSeries. Jurmer30; 261 0f 118 B s gentiFee: | Awares |l ] |_RETIEN || | | _ | | atoaooflst  aseecef
Prior Agreement tor Land August 15, 2011|Tulare County School Dist Land [ South K X " RPTIFI $ s
10){Rent, Supplies, Operating Cost, etc Start of RDA Varlous Operating Expenses & Prolects All Area RPTIFI : -
11) =
12) $ =
13) $ .
14)| $ =
16| $ =
16! $
17) $
18 $
19) $
20) $
21) $
22, $
[ 23) $ :
24 Iy -
25 - $ -
26) $ -
27)| $ -
28]' $
29) $ J
30) $
31) $ =
32) $ =
Totals - This Page (RPTTF Funding) $ 55042312621 % - NA 1S - 13 - I3 -1 - 1$ - 151.235.649.001$ 1,235.649.00
Totals - Page 2 (Other Funding) $ - Is . NA_ |$ 134000 $ -] $2,295,250.00 | $2,296,590.00 | $ S - |$ 4.593.180.00
Totals - Page 3 (Adminlstrative Cost Allowance) $ - 18  104,166.65 N/A $ - |$ 2083333|$% 20833.33|% 20833.93|$ 20833.33|$ 20833.33|$ 104,166.66
Totals - Page 4 (Pass Thru Payments) $121,933,500.00 | $  3,225,220.00 NA_ LS - Is - 13 - 1 $ - I8 - 18 =
Grand total - All Pages 3 B5042312.62]|$  104,166.65 [s  1.340.00][$ 20,833.33)[ $2,316,083.38] $2,317,423.33 [ § __ 20,833.33 ]| $1,266482.33 || 5.932.995.66
* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the gency, and subsequently be approved by the aversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of Finance by April 15, 2012. It Is not a requirement that the
Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.
“* All totals due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.,
*** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance
*+4* Amounts shown in June need to be reserved to make debt service payments that are due in August, 2012, OPA payments are due in July, 2012 and fiscal agent payments are due in August, 2012,
"At the request of the County Auditor's office, the City has removed from the ROPS, the annual payments for the loan from the City to the Agency, which the City reserves the rights to have the loan be considered a Recognized Obligation, subject to conclusion of additional archival research for documents and factual information,
| a change in the current law and/or outcome of ongoing or future litigation pertaining to the vaildity of AR 1X 26 as it relates to this issue."




Name of Redevelopment Agency: Tulare Redevelopmenl Agency Merged Projsel Area
*-Project Arsa(s) RDA Project Area All

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 (")

FORM B - All Revenue Sources Other Than Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)

Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding

Project Name / Debt Obligation Execution Date Payee Description Prolect Area | Dbt or Obligation

Total Due During
Flscal Year
2011-2012**

Payable from Other Revenue Sources

Payments by month

Apr 2012

Jun 2012

Total

-

}|State CalHFA Loan (2007) March 21, 2007|State of Callfornla Loan for housing project West Tulare 343,229.03

343,229.03

295,250.00

$  295250.00

2)|Aspen Housing Project June 22, 2011]Tulare Aspen Assocation Payment per affordable housing agreement|  West Tulare 2,000,000.00

1,450,000.00

1,460,000.00§

$ 1,450,000.00

660,000.00

550,000.00

$  550,000.00

4){Relocatlon Cost January 16, 2009|Sergio Martinez Ralocatlon Cost Waest Tulare 1,340,00

1,340.00

1,340.00

1.340.00

S)NAsgen Housing Project June 22, 2011|Tulare Aspen Assocatlon Payment per affordable housing agreement Waest Tulare
)

10)

5
6
| 1 | | | |
8
9
10

11)

12)

13)

14

15)

16

17)

18)

19)]

&oq

21)

30)

31)

32)

33)

$
$
$
¥
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
$
$
$
$
$

Totals - LMIHF

$

1,794,569.03

$  1,340.00

$ 1,745,250.00

$1,746,690.00

Totals - Bond Proceeds

$

660,000.00

$_ 550,000.00

$650,000.00

Totals - Other

$0.00

Grand tofal - This Page I $ a

$  2,344,588.03

$ _ 1,040.00]8

§ 2,286,260.00

that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.

** All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.

*** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds
LMIHF - Low and Modarate Income Housing Fund Admin - 8 or Agency Administrative Allowance

Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc

. e e
* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of Finance by April 15, 2012, [t is not a requirement

5220650000




Name of Redevelopment Agency: Tulare Redevelopment Agency Merged Project Area

Project Area(s)

RDA Prolect Area All

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Per AB 26 - Sectlon 34177 (*)

FORM C - Administrative Cost Allowance Paid With Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)

Project Name / Debt Obllgatlon

Payee

Description

Project Area

Total Outstanding
Debt or Obligation

Total Due During
Fiscal Year
2011-2012**

Funding
Source **

Payable from the Administrative Allowance Allocation ****

Payments by month

Jan 2012

Feb 2012

Mar 2012

Apr 2012

May 2012

Jun 2012

1)|Other Administrative Cost

City of Tulare

Administrative Fee

All Area

104,166.65

Admin

20,833.33

20,833.33

20,833.33

20,833.33

20,833.33

2)

3)

4)

5)

ol

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17

18)

19)

20)

21)

22)

24)

25)

26)|

27)

28)

Totals - This Page

$ -

$ 104,166.65

$

$

20,833.33

$  20,833.33

$§ 20,633.33

$ 20,833.33

$

20,833.33

$104,166.€

* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of Finance by
Aprll 15, 2012. Itis not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.
** All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.
*** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 201 1-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment aflocated to the Agency prior to February 1,2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

*++ - Administrative Cost Allowance caps are 5% of Form A 6-month totals in 2011-12 and 3% of Form A 6-month totals in 2012-13. The calculation should not factor in pass through payments paid for with RPTTF in Form D.

Bonds - Bond proceeds

Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance

Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc




Name of Redevelopment Agency T il = < Redevelopment Agency Merged Project Area FORM D - Pass-Through Payments
) Project;Area(s) RDA. F=roject Area All

OTHER O E I__IGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per .AB 26 - Section 34177 ()

Pass Through and Other Payments
Total Due Durin
Total Outstanding Fiscal Year i Source of Payments by month
Project Name / Debt Obligation Payee Description Project Area_| Debt or Obligation 20112012 | Fund** | Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012

1)|Section 33401 Agreement Tulaare County Payments per former CRL 33401 All Areas 19,815,000.00 1,070,210.00 | RPTIF .

2)|Section 33401 Agreement Flood < —ontrol District Payments per former CRL 33401 All Areas 292,000.00 12,910.00 | RPTIF /J

3)|Section 33401 Agreement Air P o klution Control Payments per former CRL 33401 All Areas 19,000.00 840.00 | RPTIF /

4)|Statutory Payments Me rmi<o rial District Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 534,000.00 12,960.00 | RPTIF f ) A

5)|Statutory Payments Palc “ erde Elementary Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 2,169,000.00 8,300.00 | RPTIF D S\

6} | Statutary:Payments: Tulare --ElementaryrSchool |pPaymentsperrGRLIBTEands.7 || AliAwas: || 575000000 1411960:00: (1 RRTIF || it W ,,gJi.U ) ol | |

7)|Statutory Payments Tutare Joint Umorn Highr Payments per CRL33607:5and.7 | AllAreas | 8,000,000:00" 137:570.00 | RPTIF [ AN LA BV LA P | :

8)|Statutory Payments Colleg = of the Sequoias Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 2,600,000.00 44,320.00 | RPTIF ,Cl oVt o ,

9)|Statutory Payments Countyr School Service Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 1,169,000.00 20,470.00 [ RPTIF Tl | n A% 5‘,,,(\
10)| Statutory Payments Kaw e=ah Water District Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 1,069,000.00 20,200.00 | RPTIF A 42 1)
11)|Statutory Payments Tulare Cemetary District Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 200,500.00 3,480.00 [ RPTIE DAY, ;wk
12)| Statutory Payments Tul=ar< District Hospital Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 1,350,000.00 23,200.00 | RPTIF / % V 27
13)|Statutory Payments Tulare Mosquito District Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 1,653,000.00 28,280.00 | RPTIF l l -
14)|Statutory Payments City ©o¥ Tulare Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 10,147,000.00 177,720.00 | RPTIF \ FRYs) Q { Y]
15)|Statutory Payments Tulaare County Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 16,999,000.00 251,000.00 | RPTIF \ 1o
16)|Statutory Payments Flood <Control District Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 247,000.00 3,600.00 | RPTIF ]
17) | Statutory Payments Air FP o Elution Control District] Payments per CRL 33607.5and.7 _ All Areas 15,000.00 200.00 | RPTIF /
18) |Section 33401 Agreement Merro rial District Payments per former CRL 33401 All Areas 205,000.00 3,000.00 | RPTIF /
19)|Low Mod Housing Deposit Housirmg Fund Per CRL 33334.2 All Areas 49,700,000.00 1,265,000.00 | RPTIF / 3

: _ ? y
4
Totals - Other Obligations $ 121,933,500.00 | $  3,225220.00|$ - |$ - 18 - 18 - 13 - 18 - 18

* The Preliminary Draft Recognize=<d <Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controller a
Finance by April 15, 2012. Itis not =a =sequirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.

* Al total due during fiscal year asa<E payment amounts are projected. . '

** Funding sources from the suc ce==s==sor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property T =a>< Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc

= d e Fousing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance . .
E'-Ml?Snlbznea::nr:wiﬁ::dgﬁzr:}r'l = =012 leO PS should include expenditures for pass-through payments. Starting with the July through December 2012 ROPS, per HSC section 34183 (a) (1), the county auditor controller will make the required pas

transferring money into the succes=s<«<>r agency's Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund for items listed in an oversight board approved ROPS,




RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED
FILED FOR THE July 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 PERIOD

Name of Successor Agency Tulare Revedelopment Agency Merged Project Area

Current
Total Outstanding Total Due
] Bebt ar Obligatian: | During Fiscal Year E
Outstanding Debt or Obligation 52,796,887.93 | $ 2,667,411.94

Total Due for Six Month Period

Outstanding Debt or Obligation 1,356,726.25

COPF

$
Available Revenues other than anticipated funding from RPTTF $ -
Enforceable Obligations paid with RPTTF $ #3 1,231,726.25
$
$

Administrative Cost paid with RPTTF 125,000.00
Pass-through Payments paid with RPTTF - :

Administrative Allowance (greater of 5% of antlcipated Funding from RPTTF or 250,000. Note: Calculation should not
include pass-through payments made with RPTTF. The RPTTF Administrative Cost flgure above should not exceed this :
Administrative Cost Allowance figure) $ 125,000.00

Cettification of Oversight Board Chairman: Q \/ Q \

Pursuant to Section 34177(l) of the Health and Safety code, (')‘C MJU o C\M}(m

| hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Nam Title

Enforceable Payment Schedule for the above named agency. @%@ 4 [ 9 /’Z
g

Signature Date



Name of Redevelopment Agency: Tulare Redevelopment Agency Merged Project Area FORM A - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)
F{rojacl Area(s) RDA Project Area All

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 (*)

T Payable from the Redsvelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)

olal Due Burln b

ContracyAgreement Total Qutstanding Fiscal Year g Funding Eaymeqtely month

Project Name / Debt Obligation Exscution Date Payee Description Project Area | Debt or Obligation 2012-2013"* Source Jul 2012 Aug 2012 Sept 2012 QOct 2012 Nov 2012 Dec 2012 Total
1)}2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Serles A **** June 30, 2010} S Bank Bonds lssued to repay prior loan All Area 19,322,592.04 505,831.55 RPTIFI 264,566.25 | $  264,556.25
2)12010 Tax Allocation Bonds Serles B **** June 30, 2010]U S Bank Bonds Issued to fund non-housing projects All Area 6,799,726.58 328,066.39 | RPTIFI 172,001.25 | §  172,001.25
3)]2010 Tax Allocation Bonds Serles C **** June 30, 2010|U S Bank Bonds Issued to fund housing projects All Area 22,905,626.00 845,650.00 RPTIFI 397,168.76 | $  397,168.75
4)|Owner Partlcipation Agresment **** April 21, 2011]Land 'O Lakes {Payment per OPA Downtown/Alpine 3.192,879.31 206,000.00 | RPTIFI 103.000.00 | $§  103.000.00
5)|Owner Particlpation Agreement **** December 19, 2000{Cheese & Proteln {Payment per OPA South K 516,064.00 5§16,064.00 | RPTIF! 280,000.00 | $  280,000.00

Pass-throughs Liabillty to Schools

1 April 21, 2011|ERAF Potential Liabllily All Area T8D RPTIFI $ =

7)|Conlracted {or consulfing services Famlly Services Project administration-Shelter Plus Care All Area 60,000.00 15,000.00 | RPTIFI 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00

o | | | | | | | | | | | F—
9) N : t . - : s

10) 3 T

11) $ -
12) $

13)| 3 -
14) [
16) $
16, $

) s

|_18)] $
19) = $ -

_20) - N .ﬁ' 3 $ :
21) ] $ -
22 ¥ & B $ >
23, $
24) $

| 25) — $

|_26)] $ -

_27) $ .
26) $ :
29 3$ .

[ 30) $ -
31) $ -
82) $ E

{Totals - This Page (RPTTF Funding) $ 52706.887.93]% 2417411.94 NiA & = $ L $ $ = § - $1,231,726.25 | $  1,231,726.26
Totals - Page 2 (Other Funding) $ - 1§ - N/A § - 1% - 1% - |8 - 18 - 18 - 18 L
Totals - Page 3 (Adminlstrative Cost Allowance) § - 13 250,000.00 WA § 2083335|% 20833.33]|% 2083333)% 2083333)|% 2083333 |4 20833.33 | &  126.000.00
Totals - Page 4 (Pass Thru Payments) $121,933,500.00 | §  8,225,220.00 N/A $ B - 1% -4 3 - |8 - 18 - 1% -

CGirand total - All Pages § 52,796,887.93 § 2,667.411.94 $ 20833035 % 202833.33 3 20.833.331'? 20!833,33 20,833.33 || $1,262,559.68 | $ 1,356,726.25

* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS} is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of Finance by April 15, 2012, Itis not a requirement that the

Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.
** All totals due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.
*** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance
il ts shown in D ber are needed to be reseved to make debt service payments that are due in January, 2013, OPA payments are due in January, 2013.

“At the request of the County Auditor's office, the City has removed from the ROPS, the annual payments for the loan from the City to the Agency, which the City reserves the rights to hava the loan be considered a Recognized Obligation, subject to conclusion of additional archival research for documents and factual information,
a change in the current law and/or outcome of ongoing or future litigation pertaining to the valldity of AB 1X 26 as it relates to this issue."




Name of Redevelopment Agency: Tulare Redevelopment Agency Merged Project Area FORM B - All Revenus Sources Other Than Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)
Project Area(w) RDA Prolect Area All

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 (*)

Total Due Duri Fundi Payable from Other Revenue Sources
otal Due Durin, undin
ContiecuAgisement Total Outstanding Fiscal Year s Source? Peyiments by month
Project Name / Debt Obl(gallon Execution Dale Pgee Dascrlption Project Area__{ Daht or Obllgatlon 2011-2012** L) Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 M_ay 2012 Jun 2012 Total
Y LMHF $
2) LMHF
Bond
3) Proceeds
4 LMHF
8 &
1 { , 5 ] [ s ! ] 1 | % -
8)
9)
| 10)] 5
11)
12)
13
14
15)
16]
17)

21) Y™ A4

R
]
7

)

27)

26)

29

30)|

31)

| 22)

el | [en fen [en [on oo [0 |en |en [en [ [en [en [en [0 [e [en [en [en [en Jen [en | [en [ [en [ |en [0 oo

33)

Totals - LMIHF $ - $ - $ - $0.00
Totals - Bond Procesds $ $ . $0.00

Totals - Other $0.00

Grand total - This Page [3 - 15; . $ - s - s BB = :!]5;;__ $ - s

* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Pay Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the gency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the finat ROPS is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of Finance by April 15, 2012. It is not a requirement
that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.

** All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.

“** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012,)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc

LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund Admin-S Agency Administrative Allowance




Name of Redevelopment Agency: Tulare Redevelopment Agency Merged Project Area

Project Aréa(s)

RDA Project Area All

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Per AB 26 - Section 34177 (%)

FORM C - Administrative Cost Allowance Paid With Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)

Project Name / Debt Obligation

Payee

Description

Project Area

Total Outstanding
Debt or Obligation

Total Due During
Fiscal Year
2012-2013**

Funding
Source **

Payable from the Administrative Allowance Allocation ****

Payments by month

Jul 2012

Aug 2012

Sept 2012

Oct 2012

Nov 2012

Dec 2012

Total

1)

Other Administrative Cost

City of Tulare

Administrative Fee

All Area

250,000.00

RPTIFI

20,833.35

20,833.33

20,833.33

20,833.33

20,833.33

20,833.33

125,000.00

2)

4)

5)

9)

10
11)

12)

13)

14)

15}

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

5%

21)

23)

24)

26)

26)

27)

28)

Totals - This Page

$ -

$ 250,000.00

$

20,833.35

$ 20,833.33

$  20,833.33

$  20,833.33

$§ 20833.33|%

20,833.33

$126,000.00

* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) Is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS Is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of Finance by
April 15, 2012. Itis not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.
** All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.
** Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to Februaty 1, 2012.)
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
*++* - Administrative Cost Allowance caps are 5% of Form A 6-month totals in 2011-12 and 3% of Form A 6-month totals in 2012-13. The calculation should not factor in pass through payments paid for with RPTTF in Form D.

Bonds - Bond proceeds
Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance

Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc




Name of Redevelopment Agency Tulare Redevelopment Agency Merged Project Area

Project Arda(s)

RDA Project Area All

OTHER OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177 (*)

FORM D - Pass-Through Payments

Pass Through and Other Payments ****
Total Due Durin
Total Outstanding Fiscal Year g Source of Fayments by month
Project Name / Debt Obligation Payee Description Project Area__ | Debt or Obligation 2011-2012** Fund** |  July 2012 Aug 2012 Sept 2012 Oct 2012 Nov 2012 Dec 2012 Total
1)|Section 33401 Agreement Tulare County Payments per former CRL 33401 All Areas 19,815,000.00 1,070,210.00 | RPTIF TBD $
2)|Section 33401 Agreement Flood Control District Payments per former CRL 33401 All Areas 292,000.00 12,910.00 | RPTIF TBD $
3)|Section 33401 Agreement Air Pollution Control Payments per former CRL 33401 All Areas 19,000.00 840.00 | RPTIF TBD $
4)|Statutory Payments Memorial District Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 534,000.00 12,960.00 | RPTIF TBD $
5)|Statutory Payments Palo Verde Elementary  |Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 2,169,000.00 8,300.00 | RPTIF TBD $
| 6)|StatutoryRayments: [Tulare Elementary:Schook | Payments periCRIL3B3607: 5 and .77 | AliAtess: §,75@;060:00 || 141196000 RPTIF |i | [ I TBO: i
7)|Sratutory Payments Tulare Joint Uniom Hight |Payments per CRL 33607:5and.77 || All'Areas 8,000;000:00" | 137,570:00 | RPTIF | t ' ' TBO 's
8)|Statutory Payments College of the Sequoias | Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 2,600,000.00 44,320.00 | RPTIF TBD $
9)|Statutory Payments County School Service  [Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 1,169,000.00 20,470.00 | RPTIF TBD $
10)|Statutory Payments Kaweah Water District Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 1,069,000.00 20,200.00 | RPTIF T8D $
11)|Statutory Payments Tulare Cemetary District  [Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Al Areas 200,500.00 3,480.00 | RPTIF TBD $
12)|Statutory Payments Tulare District Hospital Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 1,350,000.00 23,200.00 | RPTIF TBD $
13)|Statutory Payments Tulare Mosqulto District  [Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 1,653,000.00 28,280.00 | RPTIF TBD $
14)|Statutory Payments City of Tulare Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 10,147,000.00 177,720.00 | BPTIF TBD $
15)|Statutory Payments Tulare County Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 16,999,000.00 251,000.00 | RPTIF TBD $
16)|Statutory Payments Flood Control Distrlot Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 247,000.00 3,600.00 | RPTIF TBD $
17) |Statutory Payments Alr Pollution Control District{Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 All Areas 15,000.00 200.00 | RPTIF TBD $
18) | Section 33401 Aareement Memorial District Payments per former CRL 33401 All Areas 205,000.00 3,000.00 | RPTIF TBD $
19)|Low Mod Housing Deposit Housing Fund Per CAL 33334.2 All Areas 49,700,000.00 1,265,000.00 | RPTIF TBD $
$
s
$
$
g 2 $
$
$
$
$
Totals - Other Obligations $ 121,033,500.00 | $§  3,225220.00|$ - |$ - 1s - 1s S - 1% $ o

* The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is to be completed by 3/1/2012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controller and State Department of
Finance by April 15, 2012. Itis not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance.
“* All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected.

+~ Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.)

RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund Bonds - Bond proceeds Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc

LMIHF - Low and Moderate income Housing Fund Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance

=+ _ Only the January through June 2012 ROPS should include expenditures for pass-through payments. Starting with the July through December 2012 ROPS, per HSC section 34183 (a) (1), the county auditor controller will make the required pass-through payments prior to
transferring money into the successor agency's Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund for items listed in an oversight board approved ROPS.




